

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PATRICK ALBERT EVANS, :

Appellant, :

vs. : Case No. SC12-2160

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee. :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
 IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY
 STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HOWARD L. "REX" DIMMIG, II
 PUBLIC DEFENDER
 TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CYNTHIA J. DODGE
 Assistant Public Defender
 FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0345172

Public Defender's Office
 Polk County Courthouse
 P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
 Bartow, FL 33831
 (863) 534-4200
 appealfilings@pd10.state.fl.us
 walsh_j@pd10.state.fl.us
 dodge_c@pd10.state.fl.us

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO.

ARGUMENT1

ISSUE I

WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OF PREMEDITATED FIRST-DEGREE MURDER WHEN THE EVIDENCE PROVED, AT MOST, "HEAT OF PASSION" HOMICIDES10

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON BURGLARY AS THE UNDERLYING FELONY FOR FELONY MURDER OR WHETHER THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A VERDICT OF FELONY MURDER BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE APPELLANT LACKED CONSENT TO ENTER HIS WIFE'S CONDOMINIUM10

ISSUE III

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING DETECTIVE JUDY TO GIVE HIS OPINION THAT THE VOICE ON THE 911 RECORDING WAS APPELLANT'S BASED ON HIS COMPARISON OF THE RECORDING WITH PHONE CALLS MADE BY APPELLANT FROM JAIL WHEN THE DETECTIVE HAD NEVER MET OR SPOKEN TO APPELLANT AND WHEN HE HAD NO SPECIAL EXPERTISE16

ISSUE IV

WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL AND MOTION FOR A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION AFTER THE PROSECUTOR'S QUESTIONS ON CROSS-EXAMINATION OF APPELLANT INSINUATED THAT HE HIRED A PRIVATE INVESTIGATOR TO INVESTIGATE GERALD TAYLOR WHEN THE PROSECUTOR'S ASSERTED "GOOD FAITH" BASIS FOR THE QUESTION DID NOT SUPPORT THE INFERENCE AND WHEN THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT SUCH EVIDENCE IN REBUTTAL21

ISSUE V

WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENT
DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE
PROSECUTOR RIDICULED AND DENIGRATED APPELLANT
AND HIS DEFENSE, COMMENTED ON HIS RIGHT TO A
JURY TRIAL, AND MISSTATED THE LAW WITH REGARD
TO SECOND-DEGREE MURDER AND MANSLAUGHTER25

ISSUES VI, VII, and VIII34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Federal Cases	
<u>Berger v. United States,</u> 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	33
<u>Brown v. City of Hialeah,</u> 30 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1994)	18, 19
<u>U.S. v. Metayer,</u> 2013 WL 5942597 (11th Cir. 2013)	18
<u>United States v. Nixon,</u> 777 F.2d 958 (5th Cir. 1985)	25
State Cases	
<u>Alston v. State,</u> 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	9
<u>B.D.K. v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	11
<u>Balzourt v. State,</u> 75 So. 3d 830 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	10
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 723 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	29, 30
<u>Bouley v. State,</u> 132 So. 3d 1232 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	29
<u>Bowers v. State,</u> 104 So. 3d 1266 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	17
<u>Bradley v. State,</u> 33 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2010)	15
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	31, 33
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 454 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	12
<u>Buzia v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	6, 9

<u>Carpenter v. State,</u> 664 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	22, 24
<u>Charriez v. State,</u> 96 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	31
<u>Collett v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	11
<u>Collins v. State,</u> --- So.3d ----, 2014 WL 1255831, 39 Fla. L. Weekly D673 (Fla. 5th DCA, Mar. 28, 2014)	31
<u>Cummings v. State,</u> 715 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1998)	6
<u>D.R. v. State,</u> 734 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	15
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000)	11
<u>Febre v. State,</u> 158 Fla. 853, 30 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1947)	3, 6
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002)	2, 5
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)	33
<u>Graham v. State,</u> 793 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	6
<u>Green v. State,</u> 90 So. 3d 835 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	1
<u>Gregory v. State,</u> 118 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 2013)	7
<u>K.L.T. v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	12
<u>Kocaker v. State,</u> 119 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 2013)	2
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997)	6
<u>LaMarca v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	2

<u>Marrero v. State,</u> 478 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	21
<u>Moncrieffe v. State,</u> 55 So. 3d 736 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	11
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001)	33
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1995)	5, 6
<u>Olsen v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2000)	10
<u>Pagan v, State,</u> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	2
<u>Petrucelli v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	12
<u>Pham v. State,</u> 70 So. 3d 485 (Fla. 2011)	8
<u>Raleigh v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997)	15
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 989 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	30
<u>Ruffin v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	17
<u>Ruiz v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	31, 32, 33
<u>Servis v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	31
<u>Sheridan v. State,</u> 799 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	28
<u>Simpson v. State,</u> 418 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1982)	30
<u>State v. Sawko,</u> 624 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	15
<u>State v. Waters,</u> 436 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1983)	1

<u>Tien Wang v. State,</u> 426 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	1
<u>Villella v. State,</u> 833 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	3
<u>Wheeler v. State,</u> 4 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2009)	8
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 70 So. 3d 726 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	2
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Charles W. Ehrhardt, <u>Florida Evidence</u> , §901.6 (2013 Ed.)	18
§ 90.803(18), Fla. Stat.	23
§ 810.015(2), Fla. Stat.	14
§ 810.02(1)(a), Fla. Stat.	14, 15
§ 810.02(1)(b)1., Fla. Stat.	14, 15
§ 810.02(1)(b)2.c., Fla. Stat.	14, 15
Fla. Std. Jury Inst. 13.1	12
